
 

City Council Meeting Agenda 
Monday November 7, 2022 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Rachel Lenzen 
          Councilmember:     Nathan Kells 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 
4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 

a. Kayla Dammann – NYA Chamber of Commerce 
b. Betsy Pysick 

5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 
Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 
 

a. October 17, 2022 City Council Minutes 
b. October 27, 2022 Check Summary Register 
c. November 7, 2022 Check Summary Register 



d. October 25, 2022 Payroll Summary 
e. November 8, 2022 Payroll Summary 
f. Q3 Cologne Fire Department Payroll Summary 
g. 2023 Assessment Service Agreement 
h. Highway 284 Final Pay Request 
i. Resolution 22-26 Accepting Donation 

 
 

6. COUNCIL BUSINESS 
a. Jake Saulsbury – Bolton and Menk 

i. Annual CIPP  
ii. 2023 Street Improvements 

b. Special Meeting to Canvass Election Results: November 17 
 

7. BOARD REPORTS 
8. ANNOUNCEMENTS     
9. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
10.  ADJOURN 

 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS/MEETINGS 
November 8  Tuesday  Election Day 
November 11 Friday   Veteran’s Day – Offices Closed 
November 21 Monday  7:00PM City Council Meeting 
November 24-25 Thursday-Friday Thanksgiving – Offices Closed 



 

City Council Meeting Minutes 
Monday October 17, 2022 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Rachel Lenzen 
          Councilmember:     Nathan Kells 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 
Mayor Lein called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.  Councilmembers Kells, and 
Szaroletta were present.  Also present were City Administrator Jesse Dickson, and City 
Clerk Michelle Morrison.  Councilmember Bruss and Lenzen were absent. 
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 

Mayor Lein asked that the agenda be amended to add under Consent Agenda item d.  
Res No 22-25 Approving 2022 Open Gym Supervisor and under New Business item b.  
Calling for a Special Meeting to Canvass November 8 Election Results. Motion by 
Councilmember Kells to adopt the agenda as amended, second by Councilmember 
Szaroletta.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 

4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 



5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 
Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 
 

a. October 3, 2022 City Council Minutes 
b. October 17, 2022 Check Summary Register 
c. October 11, 2022 Payroll Summary 
d. Res No 22-25 Approving 2022 Open Gym Supervisor 

 
Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to adopt the consent agenda, second by 
Councilmember Kells.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 
 

6. COUNCIL BUSINESS 
a. 214 Playhouse Street E. Nuisance Abatement 

Administrator Dickson reviewed the procedure for weed abatement and events to date 
concerning property at 214 Playhouse Street E.  The homeowner spoke to the Council 
explaining his situation and that the grass and weeds had been cut the past weekend.  
After discussion, Councilmember Kells made a motion to table any action until the first 
meeting in May of 2023, second by Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 

b. Calling for a Special Meeting to Canvass November 8 Election 
Results. 

After discussion Councilmember Kells made a motion to call for a special meeting on 
November 17 to canvass the November 8, 2022 election results, second by 
Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 

7. BOARD REPORTS 
a. September Sheriff Report 
b. 3rd Quarter Sheriff Report 

8. ANNOUNCEMENTS     
9. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
10.  ADJOURN 

Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to adjourn at 7:30PM, second by Councilmember 
Kells.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Respectfully Submitted:    Attest: 

 

_________________________   _______________________ 
Michelle Morrison     Matt Lein 

City Clerk      Mayor 



 



*Check Summary Register©

CITY OF COLOGNE 10/26/22 12:14 PM

Page 1

Batch: 102722CR

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Checking

27649 AFLAC 10/27/2022 $212.70 Employee Insurance January

27650 ANN BOELKE 10/27/2022 $50.00 Deposit Refund

27651 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 10/27/2022 $237.56 Adult Defib Pads

27652 CARVER COUNTY 10/27/2022 $30,000.00 Cologne Area Transportation Plan

27653 CENTERPOINT 10/27/2022 $151.32 107 John Ave

27654 CIRCLE K 10/27/2022 $630.53 CFD Fuel

27655 E G RUD & SONS, INC 10/27/2022 $2,200.00 Survey of Lions Park

27656 KYLIE FICK 10/27/2022 $50.00 Deposit Refund

27657 FLOW MEASUREMENT AND CO 10/27/2022 $407.00 Certification

27658 GRAPHIC PRINT PROMO & DESI 10/27/2022 $1,527.79 Cologne Newsletter

27659 HAWKINS, INC 10/27/2022 $20.00 Chlorine Cylinder

27660 JIMS EXCAVATING AND PLUMBI 10/27/2022 $2,200.00

27661 LYNDA JONES 10/27/2022 $50.00 Deposit Refund

27662 JOSTAN SERVICES, INC. 10/27/2022 $2,114.43 CCC Cleaning - SEPT

27663 LORI KASEL 10/27/2022 $72.50 Mileage

27664 LANO EQUIPMENT OF NORWOO 10/27/2022 $212.50 Track Machine Rental

27665 MED COMPASS 10/27/2022 $2,595.00 CFD Medical Exams

27666 MELCHERT, HUBERT,SJODIN, P 10/27/2022 $4,612.80 Winkler Crossing DA

27667 METRONET 10/27/2022 $174.75 Phones

27668 MID COUNTY CO-OP 10/27/2022 $1,079.88 PW Fuel

27669 MN HWY SAFETY & RESEARCH 10/27/2022 $1,140.00 CFD Training

27670 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPER 10/27/2022 $122.83 2140 N Village Parkway

27671 MN VALLEY TESTING LABS 10/27/2022 $1,567.63 Water Analysis

27672 N & J SERVICES 10/27/2022 $725.00 CCC - Event Cleaning

27673 NCPERS Group Life Ins 10/27/2022 $96.00 Employee Life Insurance - January

27674 POST OFFICE 10/27/2022 $3,775.00 Utility Billing Postage

27675 SAFETY SIGNS, LLC 10/27/2022 $2,700.00 Winkler 4th Street Signs

27676 AMBICA VELMUTUGAN 10/27/2022 $100.00 Deposit Refund

27677 WM MUELLER & SONS, INC. 10/27/2022 $1,937.50 Water Main Leak Repairs

27678 XCEL ENERGY 10/27/2022 $16,699.32 PW Maintenance Bldg

Total Checks $77,462.04

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2022' and [period] in (10))) and (Source in ('102722CR'))

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date



Batch: 102722CR

Page 1

10/26/22 12:13 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Checking

27649 10/27/22 AFLAC

$41.52 Employee Insurance JanuaryEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 101-41400-130

$129.66 Employee Insurance JanuaryAflacG 101-21705

$20.76 Employee Insurance JanuaryEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 602-49450-130

$20.76 Employee Insurance JanuaryEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 601-49400-130

$212.70Total

27650 10/27/22 ANN BOELKE

$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000

$50.00Total

27651 10/27/22 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC

$237.56 Adult Defib PadsOperating Supplies (GEN 84717897E 101-42230-210

$237.56Total

27652 10/27/22 CARVER COUNTY

$30,000.00 Cologne Area Transportation PlanOther Professional Servic 6173E 101-41910-310

$30,000.00Total

27653 10/27/22 CENTERPOINT

$46.65 107 John AveGas UtilitiesE 101-45200-383

$16.80 306 PlayhouseGas UtilitiesE 101-43100-383

$41.22 304 Louis StGas UtilitiesE 101-43100-383

$46.65 110 Louis StGas UtilitiesE 101-42210-383

$0.00 105 Benton StGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383

$0.00 2224 NaplesGas UtilitiesE 601-48930-383

$151.32Total

27654 10/27/22 CIRCLE K

$630.53 CFD FuelMotor FuelsE 101-42230-212

$630.53Total

27655 10/27/22 E G RUD & SONS, INC

$2,200.00 Survey of Lions ParkOther Professional Servic 48830E 101-45200-310

$2,200.00Total

27656 10/27/22 KYLIE FICK

$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000

$50.00Total

27657 10/27/22 FLOW MEASUREMENT AND CONTROL C

$407.00 CertificationContractual Services 1840E 602-49450-312

$407.00Total

27658 10/27/22 GRAPHIC PRINT PROMO & DESIGN LLC

$1,527.79 Cologne NewsletterPrint/Publications (GENE 5434E 101-45100-350

$1,527.79Total

27659 10/27/22 HAWKINS, INC

$20.00 Chlorine CylinderChemicals and Chem Pro 6312699E 602-49450-216



Batch: 102722CR

Page 2

10/26/22 12:13 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$20.00Total

27660 10/27/22 JIMS EXCAVATING AND PLUMBING

$2,200.00Contractual Services 4963E 602-49450-312

$2,200.00Total

27661 10/27/22 LYNDA JONES

$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000

$50.00Total

27662 10/27/22 JOSTAN SERVICES, INC.

$2,114.43 CCC Cleaning - SEPTRepairs/Maint Buildings 8586E 101-45100-401

$2,114.43Total

27663 10/27/22 LORI KASEL

$72.50 MileageTravel/Education ExpenseE 101-41400-331

$72.50Total

27664 10/27/22 LANO EQUIPMENT OF NORWOOD

$212.50 Track Machine RentalOperating Supplies (GEN 79079E 101-43100-210

$212.50Total

27665 10/27/22 MED COMPASS

$2,595.00 CFD Medical ExamsOther Professional Servic 42115E 101-42200-310

$2,595.00Total

27666 10/27/22 MELCHERT, HUBERT,SJODIN, PLLP

$502.50 Winkler Crossing DALegal Fees 164011E 101-41600-304

$31.20 204 Benton Nuisance AbatementLegal Fees 164012E 101-41600-304

$2,675.40 Misc Nuisance violations, COBLegal Fees 164013E 101-41600-304

$31.20 Zoning ComplaintLegal Fees 164014E 101-41600-304

$46.80 113 PaulLegal Fees 164015E 101-41600-304

$1,123.20 501 Winkler Trail NLegal Fees 164020E 101-41600-304

$202.50 Lions ParkLegal Fees 164021E 101-41600-304

$4,612.80Total

27667 10/27/22 METRONET

$174.75 PhonesCommunications (GENER 1674063E 101-43100-320

$174.75Total

27668 10/27/22 MID COUNTY CO-OP

$1,079.88 PW FuelMotor Fuels 55752E 101-43100-212

$1,079.88Total

27669 10/27/22 MN HWY SAFETY & RESEARCH CTR

$1,140.00 CFD TrainingTraining and Instruction 337900-9611E 101-42220-208

$1,140.00Total

27670 10/27/22 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

$73.46 2140 N Village ParkwayElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381

$49.37 2043 Village Parkway LightElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381



Batch: 102722CR

Page 3

10/26/22 12:13 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$122.83Total

27671 10/27/22 MN VALLEY TESTING LABS

$286.16 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1167783E 602-49450-311

$915.49 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1168539E 602-49450-311

$182.99 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1168585E 602-49450-311

$182.99 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1169599E 602-49450-311

$1,567.63Total

27672 10/27/22 N & J SERVICES

$725.00 CCC - Event CleaningProfessional Srvs (GENE 208E 101-45100-300

$725.00Total

27673 10/27/22 NCPERS Group Life Ins

$48.00 Employee Life Insurance - JanuaryEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 101-41400-130

$16.00 Employee Life Insurance - JanuaryEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 601-49400-130

$16.00 Employee Life Insurance - JanuaryEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 602-49450-130

$16.00 Employee Life Insurance - JanuaryEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 101-43100-130

$96.00Total

27674 10/27/22 POST OFFICE

$3,500.00 Utility Billing PostagePostageE 101-41400-322

$275.00 Annual First Class Presort PermitPostageE 101-41400-322

$3,775.00Total

27675 10/27/22 SAFETY SIGNS, LLC

$2,700.00 Winkler 4th Street SignsOperating Supplies (GEN 223218E 101-43100-210

$2,700.00Total

27676 10/27/22 AMBICA VELMUTUGAN

$100.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000

$100.00Total

27677 10/27/22 WM MUELLER & SONS, INC.

$1,937.50 Water Main Leak RepairsContractual Services 22-28-BE 601-49400-312

$1,937.50Total

27678 10/27/22 XCEL ENERGY

$15.45 PW Maintenance BldgElectric UtilitiesE 101-41940-381

$488.29 Louis HallElectric UtilitiesE 101-42210-381

$558.98 PW FacilityElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381

$1,694.20 Street LightElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381

$165.83 Lions Park Tennis CourtsElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381

$3,557.56 2224 NaplesElectric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381

$6,154.12 WWTPElectric UtilitiesE 602-49450-381

$1,256.59 Lift StationsElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381

$2,301.96 Cologne Community CenterElectric UtilitiesE 101-45100-381

$316.30 1108 Village Parkway Unit LightElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381

$14.10 3002 Gold Nugget DrElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381

$32.83 701 Lake St WElectric UtilitiesE 101-41940-381

$39.51 Well #3Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381



Batch: 102722CR

Page 4

10/26/22 12:13 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$18.79 Storage ShedElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381

$35.21 115 Paul AveElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381

$49.60 201 Benton St EElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381

$16,699.32Total

10100   Checking $77,462.04

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary

10100  Checking

101 GENERAL FUND $60,139.94

601 WATER FUND $5,571.33

602 SEWER FUND $11,750.77

$77,462.04



*Check Summary Register©

CITY OF COLOGNE 11/02/22 4:10 PM

Page 1

Batch: 110722cr

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Checking

27679 BAKER TILLY MUNICIPAL ADVIS 11/7/2022 $3,950.00 Market Study

27680 BROADBAND CORP 11/7/2022 $24.95 WWTP Internet Jan

27681 CARVER COUNTY 11/7/2022 $14,009.13 2022 Assessment Contract

27682 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LL 11/7/2022 $459.00 Planning and Zoning

27683 DWK CLEAN WATER SERVICES, 11/7/2022 $960.00 WWTP Monthly Water Testing - October

27684 ECM PUBLISHERS, INC. 11/7/2022 $254.90 Municipal Election Sample Ballot

27685 FEDEX 11/7/2022 $18.02 Duty Charges

27686 HAWKINS, INC 11/7/2022 $10,502.65 Aqua Hawk

27687 LOFFLER-131511 11/7/2022 $51.00 Monthly Copier Lease November

27688 MINNESOTA TOPSOIL 11/7/2022 $4,640.00 Wood Grinding Brush Pile

27689 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPER 11/7/2022 $273.60 Street Light Account

27690 MN VALLEY TESTING LABS 11/7/2022 $182.99 Water Analysis

27691 NUVERA COMMUNICATIONS INC 11/7/2022 $126.05 Fitness Center Cable TV Nov

27692 SECURITY CARD MEMBER SER 11/7/2022 $1,520.89 Office Supplies

27693 VESSCO, INC. 11/7/2022 $205.62 PW Parts

27694 KASSANDRA YAECK 11/7/2022 $50.00 Deposit Refund

Total Checks $37,228.80

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2022' and [period] in (11))) and (Source in ('110722cr'))

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date



Batch: 110722cr

Page 1

11/02/22 4:09 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Checking

27679 11/07/22 BAKER TILLY MUNICIPAL ADVISORS

$3,950.00 Market StudyContractual Services 2216461E 101-41400-312

$3,950.00Total

27680 11/07/22 BROADBAND CORP

$24.95 WWTP Internet JanCommunications (GENERE 602-49450-320

$24.95Total

27681 11/07/22 CARVER COUNTY

$14,009.13 2022 Assessment ContractContractual Services 48281E 101-41550-312

$14,009.13Total

27682 11/07/22 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LLC

$351.00 Planning and ZoningOther Professional Servic 314E 101-41910-310

$108.00 Meuwissen VarianceOther Professional Servic 315E 101-41910-310

$459.00Total

27683 11/07/22 DWK CLEAN WATER SERVICES, LLC

$960.00 WWTP Monthly Water Testing - OctoberContractual Services 1022E 602-49450-312

$960.00Total

27684 11/07/22 ECM PUBLISHERS, INC.

$182.00 Municipal Election Sample BallotPrint/Publications (GENE 917651E 101-41400-350

$72.90 Nov 7 Public Hearing Meuwissen VariancePrint/Publications (GENE 917652E 101-41400-350

$254.90Total

27685 11/07/22 FEDEX

$18.02 Duty ChargesPostage 207679447E 101-41400-322

$18.02Total

27686 11/07/22 HAWKINS, INC

$9,861.46 Aqua HawkChemicals and Chem Pro 6320192E 602-49450-216

$641.19 All in OneChemicals and Chem Pro 6325082E 602-49450-216

$10,502.65Total

27687 11/07/22 LOFFLER-131511

$51.00 Monthly Copier Lease NovemberRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 4172032E 101-41400-404

$51.00Total

27688 11/07/22 MINNESOTA TOPSOIL

$4,640.00 Wood Grinding Brush PileMiscellaneous (GENERAL 996E 101-45200-430

$4,640.00Total

27689 11/07/22 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

$273.60 Street Light AccountElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381

$273.60Total

27690 11/07/22 MN VALLEY TESTING LABS

$182.99 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1170714E 602-49450-311

$182.99Total



Batch: 110722cr

Page 2

11/02/22 4:09 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

27691 11/07/22 NUVERA COMMUNICATIONS INC

$126.05 Fitness Center Cable TV NovDues and SubscriptionsE 101-45100-433

$126.05Total

27692 11/07/22 SECURITY CARD MEMBER SERVICE

$12.47 Office SuppliesOffice Supplies (GENERAE 101-41400-200

$54.73 Monthly Adobe SubscriptionComputer Software/HardwE 101-41400-207

$15.10 Water TestingAnalysisE 601-49400-311

$83.75 Park MulchRepairs/Maint BuildingsE 101-43100-401

$48.55 Park Bench RepairMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-45200-430

$216.24 ME Training St CloudTraining and InstructionE 602-49450-208

$26.99 SeniorsMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-46200-430

$812.97 Quarterly SurchargeDues and SubscriptionsE 101-42400-433

$134.47 SeniorsMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-46200-430

$76.42 SeniorsOffice Supplies (GENERAE 101-41400-200

$39.20 Late FeeAuditing and Acct g ServicE 101-41400-301

$1,520.89Total

27693 11/07/22 VESSCO, INC.

$205.62 PW PartsRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 88231E 601-49400-220

$205.62Total

27694 11/07/22 KASSANDRA YAECK

$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000

$50.00Total

10100   Checking $37,228.80

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary

10100  Checking

101 GENERAL FUND $25,121.25

601 WATER FUND $220.72

602 SEWER FUND $11,886.83

$37,228.80



Employee  EFT 11,725.17$      October 25, 2022 Payroll
IRS 1051E EFT 4,228.93$        October 25, 2022 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 1052E EFT 724.50$           October 25, 2022 Payroll
PERA 1053E EFT 2,275.43$        October 25, 2022 Payroll
Deferred Compensation 1054E EFT 596.11$           October 25, 2022 Payroll
Health Savings Account 1055E - 1057E EFT 1,500.64$        October 25, 2022 Payroll

 Total 21,050.78$      

City of Cologne Payroll
25-Oct-22



Employee  EFT 12,171.04$      November 8, 2022 Payroll
IRS 1060E EFT 4,296.45$        November 8, 2022 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 1061E EFT 746.86$           November 8, 2022 Payroll
PERA 1062E EFT 2,277.79$        November 8, 2022 Payroll

 Total 19,492.14$      

City of Cologne Payroll
8-Nov-22



Employee  EFT 11,165.21$ October 26, 2022 Payroll
IRS 1058E EFT 1,841.56$   November 5, 2019 Payroll

 Total 13,006.77$ 

City of Cologne Fire Department  Payroll